Staff Recommendation for NCTA Board of Directors Approval for Issuance
of a Notice of Award for the Triangle Parkway and the Western Wake
Freeway Design-Build Contracts
Staff recommends the NCTA Board of Directors authorize the issuance of a

Notice of Award on the Triangle Parkway and Western Wake Design-Build

Contracts to the respective Proposers with the lowest Adjusted Price.

This issuance of Notice of Award obligates the NCTA to pay an additional
$300,000 stipend to the two Successful Proposers only for each project in

the event of failure to bring the projects to financial close.

On the Triangle Parkway the lowest Adjusted Price was submitted by the S.
T. Wooten Design-Build Team. The contract amount for the Triangle
Parkway will be $137,500,000 which is 1.3 % above the Engineer’s Estimate
of $135,700,000. For the Board’s consideration, the contract requirement
for DBE participation was 12 %. The Proposer submitted 11.7 %. A review
of the Proposers Good Faith Effort was undertaken and the Proposer was
determined to have met the Good Faith requirements. Therefore, Staff
recommends the issuance of a Notice of Award for the Triangle Parkway

Contract to the S. T. Wooten Design-Build Team.

On the Western Wake Freeway, the lowest Adjusted Price was submitted
by Raleigh-Durham Roadbuilders (a joint venture between Archer Western
Contactors, Ltd and Granite Construction Company). The contract amount
for the Western Wake Freeway will be $446,460,000 which is 12.2 % below
the Engineer’s Estimate of $508,700,000. For the Board’s consideration,

the contract requirement for DBE participation was 14 %. The Proposer



submitted 14.15 %. Due to the participation submission being higher than
the contract goal no further DBE consideration was necessary for contract
evaluation. Therefore, Staff recommends the issuance of a Notice of Award

for the Western Wake Freeway Contract to Raleigh-Durham Roadbuilders.

The issuance of a Notice to Award does not commit the Authority to solicit

payment and performance bonds or execute the contract at this time.

Staff further recommends that the NCTA Board of Directors authorize Staff
to solicit payment and performance bonds and execute the contracts upon
the Local Government Commission’s approval of revenue bond sales and

other associated assurances of financial close.

Finally, Staff recommends payment of the appropriate stipends to the
Unsuccessful Proposers on each project. The stipend amount on the
Triangle Parkway is $100,000 each for the two Unsuccessful Proposers for a
total of $200,000. The stipend amount on the Western Wake Freeway is
$200,000 each for the two Unsuccessful Proposers for a total of $400,000.
The total recommended stipend payment for both projects is $600,000.
Payment of these stipends allows us to utilize concepts developed by the
Unsuccessful Proposers to further enhance the Successful Proposers
designs and further reduce costs on the corridor. These Stipend amounts
have been included in the previously approved Annual Plan of Work with

NCDOT.

Subject to any comments or questions staff makes these recommendations
for your approval.



Contract Documents State:

“the Authority intends to issue a Notice of Award to the Design-Build Team
with the lowest Adjusted Price in August 2008. This Notice of Award will
not solicit the submission of contract payment and performance bonds.
Instead, immediately following the Financial Closing Date, the NCTA will
solicit in writing, the contract payment and performance bonds as required
by the contract documents. The Authority will then issue a written
Unlimited Notice to Proceed to the Design-Build Team immediately

following execution of the contract.

After Notice of Award but prior to contract execution by the NCTA, and at
the Design-Build Team’s own risk, the Design-Build Team may elect to
further the design of the project. If the Design-Build Team so elects, the
NCTA will review these design submittals if requested in writing by the
Design-Build Team. Any such request must acknowledge that the Design-
Build Team is not expecting compensation for said design submittals,
related meetings, or resubmittals until the first partial payment following

the financial closing date.

If, Due to no fault of the Proposer, the Project cannot be brought to
financial close and subsequent contract execution, the Successful Proposer

will be offered an additional stipend in the amount of $300,000.



